

ABSTRACT

Public Health and Preventive Medicine – Training – Multi Purpose Health Worker Scheme – Conduct of Multi Purpose Health Worker (Male) / Health Inspector / Sanitary Inspector Course by Private Institutions / Trust / Universities etc., – Fixation of Fee Structure – Orders – Issued.

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (N1) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms.) No.464

Dated: 11.12.2017.

திருவள்ளுவராண்டு – 2048 ஹேவிளம்பி, கார்த்திகை –25.

Read:

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No.107, Health and Family Welfare (N1) Department, dated 13.4.2017.
- 2. From the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine letter No. 48770/Trg/S4/2017, dated 5.8.2017.

ORDER:

In Government Order first read above, orders have been issued towards revision of guidelines and syllabus for the training to be imparted for Multipurpose Health Worker (Male) / Health Inspector / Sanitary Inspector course offered by the Private Institution / Trust / Universities / Deemed Universities.

- 2. The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine has stated that as the Government have permitted the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine as Board of examinations for Private Multi Purpose Health Worker (Male) / Health Inspector / Sanitary Inspector Training Schools, it is necessary to fix the fee structure for collection of various fees from the Multi Purpose Health Worker(Maie) / Health Inspector / Sanitary Inspector course students as well as from the Private Training Schools who conduct the said course. As such, the Director has proposed to fix fee structure for 2 years Health Inspector Training course as follows:-
 - Proposed Fee Structure for Private Institution who conduct Multi Purpose Health Worker (Male) / Health Inspector / Sanitary Inspector course:-

1.	Cost of Application Form to start course	:	Rs.	10,000/-*
2.	School Registration Fee (per annum)	:	Rs.	5,000/-#
3	Scrutinizing Egg/Provisional Affiliation/ Pormission		E) c	4 00 000/ *

Scrutinizing Fee/Provisional Affiliation/ Permission : Rs. 1,00,00 fee & Consent Fee (one time Fee)

4. Board Administrative Expenses Fee (per student) : Rs. 500/-#

5. Sanitation Certificate Fee (per annum) : Rs. 1,000/-*

6. Occupation Certificate Fee (for each new building) : Rs. 1,000/-*

*As per Section 26 & 33 of Public Health Act it is mandatory to have these certificates by all Schools and new buildings.

#For items 2 & 4 - Mode of Payment:

By means of Demand Draft in favour of Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine(Chairman, Board of Examination), Chennai.

* For items 1, 3, 5 & 6 - Mode of payment:

By means of Challan in the following Head of Account:-

"0210 Medical and Public Health – 04 – Public Health – 800 Other Receipts – AD – Other Public Health Receipts" (D.P. Code 0210-04-800-AD 0000)

II. Fee to be paid by each students through their respective Private Training School to the Board of Examination / Government Account

1) Board Registration Fee (one time) : Rs 500/- *

2) Examination Fee – Per Paper : Rs 1,000/-*

3) Issue of Duplicate Certificate : Rs 100/-**

4) Fee for Internship period per student : Rs 1,000/-*

#For items 1 & 3 - Mode of Payment:

By means of Demand Draft in favour of Board of Examination, Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine, Chennai.

*For items 2 & 4 - Mode of payment:

By means of Challan in the following Head of Account:-

"0210 Medical and Public Health – 04 – Public Health – 800 Other Receipts – AD – Other Public Health Receipts" (D.P. Code 0210-04-800-AD 0000)

3. The Government, after careful examination, have decided to accept the request of the Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine and order to fix the fee structure for collection of various fees from the Multi Purpose Health Worker (Male) / Health Inspector / Sanitary Inspector Course students as well as from the Private Health Inspector Training Schools as mentioned at para 2 above.

4. The Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine is requested to take necessary action to amend the relevant clauses of Tamil Nadu Public Health Establishment Act 1939, Rules and Regulations 1940 wherever it is required as per rules in force.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

То

The Director of Public Health & Preventive Medicine, Chennai-600 006.

Copy to:-

The Deputy Director of Health Services concerned.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister(Health and Family Welfare), Chennai-600 009. The Health and Family Welfare / 'L' Section / (Data cell) Department, Chennai-600 009. Stock file/Spare copy.

//FORWARDED / BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

A Thin